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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended April 14, 2013

Commission File Number: 1-9390

JACK IN THE BOX INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE 95-2698708

(State of Incorporation) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
9330 BALBOA AVENUE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code (858) 571-2121

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes p No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files).

Yes p No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filerp Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer ~ (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company "
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes © No p

As of the close of business May 10, 2013, 44,480,489 shares of the registrant’s common stock were outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JACK IN THE BOX INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts and other receivables, net
Inventories

Prepaid expenses

Deferred income taxes

Assets held for sale and leaseback

Assets of discontinued operations held for sale
Other current assets

Total current assets

Property and equipment, at cost

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization
Property and equipment, net

Goodwill

Other assets, net

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net of current maturities

Other long-term liabilities

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock $0.01 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized, none issued
Common stock $0.01 par value, 175,000,000 shares authorized, 77,559,191 and
75,827,894 issued, respectively

Capital in excess of par value

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Treasury stock, at cost, 33,362,162 and 31,955,606 shares, respectively
Total stockholders’ equity

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

April 14,
2013

$10,202
52,185
8,713
31,992
26,931
39,569

452
170,044
1,543,068
(736,854 )
806,214
148,935
276,544
$1,401,737

$20,960
24,123

160,581
205,664
369,728
369,667

776

266,500
1,154,650
(129,344 )
(835,904 )
456,678
$1,401,737

September 30,
2012

$ 8,469
78,798
7,752
32,821
26,932
45,443
30,591

375
231,181
1,529,650
(708,858 )
820,792
140,622
271,130

$ 1,463,725

$ 15,952
94,713

164,637
275,302
405,276
371,202

758

221,100
1,120,671
(136,013 )
(794,571 )
411,945

$ 1,463,725
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JACK IN THE BOX INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
Quarter Year-to-Date
April 14, April 15, April 14, April 15,
2013 2012 2013 2012
Revenues:
Company restaurant sales $277,197 $290,803 $637,291  $654,905
Franchise revenues 78,426 75,681 183,855 169,500

355,623 366,484 821,146 824,405
Operating costs and expenses, net:
Company restaurant costs:

Food and packaging 90,688 94,910 206,789 217,017
Payroll and employee benefits 79,620 84,566 183,684 191,377
Occupancy and other 63,152 66,184 146,506 152,127
Total company restaurant costs 233,460 245,660 536,979 560,521
Franchise costs 39,661 37,996 92,149 87,855
Selling, general and administrative expenses 52,972 54,497 120,308 120,214
Impairment and other charges, net 2,382 5,074 5,645 9,425
Losses (gains) on the sale of company-operated restaurants 2,418 (14,078 ) 1,670 (15,200
330,893 329,149 756,751 762,815
Earnings from operations 24,730 37,335 64,395 61,590

Interest expense, net 3,426 4,534



