Edgar Filing: JACK IN THE BOX INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

JACK IN THE BOX INC /NEW/

Form 10-Q May 16, 2013

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended April 14, 2013

Commission File Number: 1-9390

JACK IN THE BOX INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE 95-2698708

(State of Incorporation) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

9330 BALBOA AVENUE, SAN DIEGO, CA

(Address of principal executive offices)

(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code (858) 571-2121

registrant's telephone number, including area code (050) 577 2121

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes b No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes b No .

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filerb

Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer ... (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting company"

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes " No b

As of the close of business May 10, 2013, 44,480,489 shares of the registrant's common stock were outstanding.

Edgar Filing: JACK IN THE BOX INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

JACK IN THE BOX INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES INDEX

		Page
	PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited):	
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	<u>2</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings	<u>3</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	<u>4</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	<u>4</u> <u>5</u>
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>6</u>
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>17</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>30</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>30</u>
	PART II – OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	<u>31</u>
Item 1A.	. Risk Factors	<u>31</u>
Item 2.	<u>Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds</u>	<u>31</u>
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>31</u>
Item 5.	Other Information	<u>31</u>
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	<u>32</u>
	<u>Signature</u>	<u>33</u>
1		

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JACK IN THE BOX INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

(Unaudited)

	April 14, 2013	September 30, 2012
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$10,202	\$ 8,469
Accounts and other receivables, net	52,185	78,798
Inventories	8,713	7,752
Prepaid expenses	31,992	32,821
Deferred income taxes	26,931	26,932
Assets held for sale and leaseback	39,569	45,443
Assets of discontinued operations held for sale		30,591
Other current assets	452	375
Total current assets	170,044	231,181
Property and equipment, at cost	1,543,068	1,529,650
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization		(708,858)
Property and equipment, net	806,214	820,792
Goodwill	148,935	140,622
Other assets, net	276,544	271,130
	\$1,401,737	\$ 1,463,725
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$20,960	\$ 15,952
Accounts payable	24,123	94,713
Accrued liabilities	160,581	164,637
Total current liabilities	205,664	275,302
Long-term debt, net of current maturities	369,728	405,276
Other long-term liabilities	369,667	371,202
Stockholders' equity:		
Preferred stock \$0.01 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized, none issued		
Common stock \$0.01 par value, 175,000,000 shares authorized, 77,559,191 and	77(750
75,827,894 issued, respectively	776	758
Capital in excess of par value	266,500	221,100
Retained earnings	1,154,650	1,120,671
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(129,344)	(136,013)
Treasury stock, at cost, 33,362,162 and 31,955,606 shares, respectively	(835,904)	(794,571)
Total stockholders' equity	456,678	411,945
	\$1,401,737	\$ 1,463,725
Saa accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements		

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

Edgar Filing: JACK IN THE BOX INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

JACK IN THE BOX INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(In thousands, except per share data) (Unaudited)

	Quarter		Year-to-Date	
	April 14,	April 15,	April 14,	April 15,
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Revenues:				
Company restaurant sales	\$277,197	\$290,803	\$637,291	\$654,905
Franchise revenues	78,426	75,681	183,855	169,500
	355,623	366,484	821,146	824,405
Operating costs and expenses, net:				
Company restaurant costs:				
Food and packaging	90,688	94,910	206,789	217,017
Payroll and employee benefits	79,620	84,566	183,684	191,377
Occupancy and other	63,152	66,184	146,506	152,127
Total company restaurant costs	233,460	245,660	536,979	560,521
Franchise costs	39,661	37,996	92,149	87,855
Selling, general and administrative expenses	52,972	54,497	120,308	120,214
Impairment and other charges, net	2,382	5,074	5,645	9,425
Losses (gains) on the sale of company-operated restaurants	2,418	(14,078)	1,670	(15,200)
	330,893	329,149	756,751	762,815
Earnings from operations	24,730	37,335	64,395	61,590
Interest expense, net	3,426	4,534		